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March 13, 2009

The Honorable Debbie Wasserman Schultz
Chair
Subcommittee on Legislative Branch Appropriations
House Committee on Appropriations
H-147, The Capitol
Washington, DC  20515

The Honorable Ben Nelson
Chairman
Subcommittee on Legislative Branch Appropriations
Senate Committee on Appropriations
135 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, DC  20510

Dear Madam Chair Wasserman Schultz and Chairman Nelson:

I have the honor to transmit herewith the appropriations request of the U.S. Government 
Printing Office (GPO) for FY 2010. The request covers the Congressional Printing and 
Binding Appropriation, the Salaries and Expenses Appropriation of the Superintendent of 
Documents, and the Revolving Fund. 

GPO’s total request of $166,307,000 will enable us to:

n   Meet projected requirements for GPO’s congressional printing and binding and 
information dissemination operations during FY 2010;

n   Provide investment funds for necessary information dissemination projects in the 
Federal Depository Library Program (FDLP);

n   Complete the development of our Federal Digital System (FDsys) project and 
implement other improvements to GPO’s information technology infrastructure; and

n   Perform essential maintenance and repairs on GPO’s buildings.

Congressional Printing and Binding Appropriation. We are requesting $93,296,000 for this 
account, representing a decrease of $3,532,000 from the level approved for FY 2009.

Funding for FY 2010 congressional printing and binding requirements includes price 
level changes averaging 2.7% that are attributable primarily to existing wage contracts, 
as well as estimated volume increases in certain workload categories based on historical 
data for first session years. GPO projects an increased volume for the daily Congressional 
Record, business and committee calendars, miscellaneous printing and binding, hearings, 
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document envelopes and document franks, and Congressional Record indexing, offset 
by reductions in volume for other workload categories. The funding provided for FY 
2009 eliminated the shortfall accumulated in this appropriation in FY 2007 and FY 2008.

Salaries and Expenses Appropriation of the Superintendent of Documents. We are 
requesting $40,911,000 for this account, representing an increase of $2,167,000 over 
the level approved for FY 2009.  The increase is to cover mandatory pay and price 
level changes, and to continue improving public access to Government information in 
electronic formats by implementing a series of projects and hiring additional program 
specialists.

As GPO continues to perform information dissemination through the FDLP on a 
predominately electronic basis, as mandated by the conference report accompanying 
the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act for FY 1996, we need to make continuing 
investments in the Program’s technology infrastructure and supporting systems. 
Included in our request for FY 2010 is funding to cover additional data storage, the 
migration of legacy applications to updated service functions, miscellaneous materials 
for digitization projects, survey and data analysis, legacy application integration for 
the FDLP desktop, and additional funds for the FDLP and the Cataloging and Indexing 
Program to hire 10 additional full-time equivalents to perform acquisitions, classification, 
cataloging and indexing, and related program requirements. 

Revolving Fund. We are requesting $32,100,000 for this account, to remain available until 
expended, to fund essential investments in information technology infrastructure and 
systems development, as well as needed maintenance and repairs to GPO’s buildings.

The key projects covered by this request are $8 million to complete the development of 
GPO’s FDsys project (which went live as a beta test site in January 2009); an additional 
$9.5 million to replace GPO’s automated composition system, implement an automated 
manufacturing workflow system, continue implementing GPO’s Oracle business systems, 
and related projects; $1 million for continuity-of-operations (COOP) improvements to 
GPO’s presence at the legislative branch alternate computing facility; and $13.6 million 
for necessary repairs and maintenance to GPO’s buildings, including continued elevator 
replacement and renovation, window replacement for energy conservation, and related 
projects. The request for building projects includes $1.7 million for various green and 
environmental initiatives.

Results of FY 2008. GPO recorded another year of strong performance in FY 2008. 
Revenue increased by $103.3 million over the previous year, resulting in net income of 
$46.3 million. This addition to retained earnings will help GPO meet its requirements for 
necessary investments in technology and equipment in the coming year.
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GPO’s financial performance was attributable primarily to the production of passports.  
The State Department’s requirement for these documents grew significantly during 
the year, rising by nearly a third—from an estimated 18 million to approximately 24 
million—by year’s end.  In addition to financing the cost of this work, reimbursements 
for passport production financed the completion of a remote production facility in 
Stennis, MS, for COOP purposes.  GPO brought this facility online on time and under 
budget by April 2008. Due to the volume of passport demand, GPO was also able to 
refund to the State Department a portion of the reimbursements that were excess to our 
requirements.

GPO’s support for Congress during FY 2008 was highlighted by work on products 
required for the Joint Congressional Committee on Inaugural Ceremonies, including 
invitations, maps, signs, programs, tickets, credentials, and other products. GPO also 
began producing the new edition of the U.S. Code, and delivered a number of other 
noteworthy congressional products, including Black Americans in Congress, 1807-2007. 
For Federal agencies, GPO began procuring work to support the upcoming 2010 Census, 
and with the Office of Management and Budget GPO coordinated the electronic delivery 
to Congress of the official version of the Budget of the United States Government for FY 
2009, which we authenticated by digital signature. 

GPO’s digitization efforts proceeded apace as we readied FDsys for its first public 
release. This system, with a state-of-the-art search and retrieval system, will replace 
and improve on the services of GPO Access, which has provided the public with online 
access to Government information since 1994.  FDsys will also serve as GPO’s digital 
platform, with a planned capability to provide for the intake, storage, processing, and 
output of Government publication content in a variety of forms and formats.  During the 
year GPO also expanded its authentication capabilities. In addition to the Budget, we 
completed work on authenticating selected congressional bills for the 110th Congress 
and are implementing this capability for all bills in the 111th Congress.

Over the past several years, GPO has implemented a variety of “green” initiatives in its 
operations. For more than a decade, for example, printing papers used by GPO have 
met the requirements for recycled content contained in the Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act of 1989, as amended, and corresponding Executive Orders. The printing 
inks used by GPO and its contractors comply with the requirements of the Vegetable 
Ink Printing Act of 1994. GPO works with the Environmental Protection Agency and the 
District of Columbia to meet the standards for emissions of volatile organic compounds 
established by the Clean Air Act. 

However, there is more that GPO can do in this field, and during FY 2008 sustainable 
environmental stewardship was the focus of a concentrated effort at GPO. In my view, 
the future of sustainable environmental stewardship means being proactive and making 
changes so that GPO becomes a more efficient operation that makes better use of the 
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resources under our control. During FY 2008, we articulated a vision for the entire life 
cycle of what GPO produces, from how we source raw materials to how we produce our 
products, to what happens to the products when GPO’s customers are done with them.

For GPO, this means a variety of initiatives, including moving from web offset presses to 
digital equipment to reduce paper consumption; accelerating the re-engineering of our 
business processes to take advantage of the efficiencies offered by digital technology; 
conducting energy audits throughout our facilities to reduce energy demand; using more 
environmentally responsible paper; reducing the total amount of waste generated by our 
operations; and installing a “green” roof on our building, in targeted areas, to double the 
life expectancy of the roof and reduce heating demands in the building. During FY 2008, 
GPO made significant progress in these fields and laid the groundwork for continued 
sustainability improvements in the coming year.

Madam Chair Wasserman Schultz and Chairman Nelson, we look forward to working 
with you in your consideration of our appropriations request for FY 2010.

Sincerely,

ROBERT C. TAPELLA
Public Printer of the United States

Enclosure

cc:	The Honorable Robert B. Aderholt
	 Ranking Minority Member
	 House Subcommittee on Legislative Branch Appropriations

	T he Honorable Lisa Murkowski
	 Ranking Minority Member
	S enate Subcommittee on Legislative Branch Appropriations
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A commitment to providing public access to Government information—the documents of our 
democracy—is deeply rooted in our system of Government. GPO is one of the most visible 
demonstrations of that commitment. For more than a century, our mission under Title 44 of 
the U.S. Code has been to Keep America Informed: to fulfill the needs of Congress and Federal 
agencies for official, authentic Government information products, and to make those products 
available to the public.

Most Government documents today are born digital and will never be printed. GPO is meeting 
that challenge by transforming its business processes to produce, procure, and disseminate 
information products in the forms and formats our customers want and need in the Digital 
Age. In GPO today the Government has a unique asset that combines a comprehensive 
range of production and processing services, procurement facilitation, and multi-format 
dissemination capabilities to support the life-cycle requirements of official Government 
information in the 21st century.

By law and tradition, GPO has three essential missions:

n  to provide expert publishing and printing services to all three branches of the Government;

n  to provide, in partnership with Federal depository libraries, permanent public access to  
the printed and electronic information products of the Federal Government; and

n  to sell copies of authentic printed and electronic documents and other Government  
information products to the general public.

We conduct all of our services in a non-partisan, service-oriented environment that emphasizes 
the primacy of the customer’s requirements for timeliness, quality, security, and economy.  
GPO is committed to achieving the greatest access and equity in information dissemination  
to our customers. Information on all of our programs and services, as well as access to a  
large and growing range of Government information, is available through our home page at 
www.gpo.gov.

GPO and Congress

GPO provides Congress with immediate, reliable service in a work environment under its 
direct control. All of the work performed by GPO for Congress is funded through the annual 
appropriation for Congressional Printing and Binding.

GPO produces the daily and permanent editions of the Congressional Record, bills, 
resolutions, amendments, hearings, committee reports, committee prints, documents, 
stationery, and a wide variety of other products, in both print and online formats, that are 
essential to the legislative process in Congress. This work is produced through the creation 
and storage of electronic databases of publications for printing and dissemination, as well  
as the provision of online access and print-on-demand solutions.

U . S .  G OV E R N M E N T  P R I N T I N G  O F F I C E  F Y  2010  A P P RO P R I AT I O N S  J U S T I F I C AT I O N
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Digitized databases containing congressional information are now GPO’s primary product. 
These are databases with the official versions of documents, which are produced in print 
and made available online to the public through GPO Access and GPO’s new Federal 
Digital System (FDsys) as well as other systems such as the Library of Congress’s THOMAS 
information system. GPO is committed to supporting Congress’s ongoing efforts to provide 
the public with access to more congressional information, in the forms and formats needed by 
Members, staff, and the public.

GPO Generates Savings for Congress

Electronic printing and information technologies have significantly reduced the cost, in 
real economic terms, of congressional publications. In FY 1975, the appropriation for 
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Congressional Printing and Binding was $74.8 million, the equivalent in today’s dollars 
of $301.0 million. By comparison, GPO’s approved funding for FY 2009 is $96,828,000, a 
reduction of more than two-thirds in real economic terms. This has resulted in taxpayer 
savings of hundreds of millions of dollars. The savings have come from productivity 
improvements and staffing reductions made possible through the use of improved technology.

Productivity increases resulting from technology have enabled GPO to make substantial 
reductions in staffing requirements while continuing to improve services for Congress. In 
the mid-1970’s, on the threshold of our conversion to electronic photocomposition, GPO 
employment was approximately 8,200. Today, GPO has fewer than 2,400 employees  
on board. The reduction was accomplished due to modernizing and improving GPO services.

GPO and Information Dissemination

GPO carries out its mission to Keep America Informed through the information dissemination 
programs of the Superintendent of Documents. These programs are funded by the annual 
Salaries and Expenses Appropriation of the Superintendent of Documents, and include the 
distribution of publications to approximately 1,250 Federal depository libraries nationwide 
(averaging nearly 3 per congressional district), cataloging and indexing, distribution to 
recipients designated by law, and distribution to foreign libraries which provide the Library of 
Congress with copies of their official documents in exchange.
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Established by law, GPO’s Government documents sites, GPO Access (www.gpoaccess.gov) 
and its successor, FDsys (http://fdsys.gpo.gov/), provide free online access to nearly a 
quarter million titles, including the Congressional Record, the Federal Register, Supreme Court 
opinions, congressional bills and reports, and other publications, from both GPO’s servers and 
links to servers in other Federal agencies. GPO Access and FDsys are the only Government 
online services providing access to a wide range of information from all three branches of 
the Federal Government, and the only services providing official access to this important 
Government information. Currently, nearly 40 million documents are retrieved from GPO’s 
online services every month, and the number continues to grow.

GPO Achieves Savings in Information Dissemination

Formerly, GPO distributed Government documents primarily in print and related formats, 
including microfiche and CD-ROM. In FY 1995, the year that GPO Access debuted, this 
distribution was funded at an annual cost of $18.7 million, the equivalent of $26.7 million 
in constant 2008 dollars. For FY 2010, the same function can be funded at $11.1 million, a 
reduction of nearly 60% in real economic terms. GPO has used the savings from reduced 
printing distribution to fund the establishment and operation of its online dissemination 
services, achieving additional savings for the taxpayers and vastly expanding public access 
to Government information. This achievement also allowed the Salaries and Expenses 
Appropriation to remain relatively flat for more than a decade. With the transition of many 
GPO-produced materials from print to electronic access, the significant cost savings that were 
achieved remain a constant and have now leveled. When fully operational, FDsys will achieve 
further savings and even broader public access to Government information. GPO expects the 
current, leveled trend to continue until implementation of the FDsys has been completed and 
fully-functioning print on demand services are in active operation.
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GPO FINANCES

Revolving Fund. All GPO activities are financed through a business-like revolving fund.  
The fund is used to pay all of GPO’s costs in performing congressional and agency printing, 
printing procurement, and information dissemination activities. It is reimbursed from 
payments from customer agencies, sales to the public, and transfers from GPO’s two annual 
appropriations, the Congressional Printing and Binding Appropriation and the Salaries and 
Expenses Appropriation of the Superintendent of Documents. 

The revolving fund functions as GPO’s checking account with the U.S. Treasury. GPO pays its 
expenses from this account. The fund is reimbursed when the Treasury Department transfers 
money from agency appropriations accounts to the fund when agencies pay GPO invoices. 
This procedure also applies to the payment of transfers from the Congressional Printing and 
Binding and Salaries and Expenses Appropriations, and to deposits of funds collected from 
sales to the public.

GPO maintains a cash balance in the revolving fund that is used to pay its expenses. The cash 
balance fluctuates daily as payments are received from agency reimbursements, customer 
payments, and transfers from GPO appropriations.

Retained Earnings. Under GPO’s system of accrual accounting, annual earnings generated 
since the inception of the revolving fund have been accumulated as retained earnings.  
Retained earnings make it possible for GPO to fund a significant amount of plant and 
equipment modernization without requesting additional appropriations from Congress.

Appropriated Funds. GPO’s Congressional Printing and Binding Appropriation is used to  
reimburse the revolving fund for costs incurred in performing congressional work. The Salaries 
and Expenses Appropriation is used to pay for costs associated with depository  
distribution, cataloging and indexing, statutory distribution, and international exchange 
distribution. The reimbursements from these appropriations are included in GPO’s total revenue.

Unlike most appropriations to other Federal agencies, these appropriations are for work that 
GPO itself does not control. The Congressional Printing and Binding Appropriation in effect is 
an appropriation by Congress to cover the costs of its own printing. The appropriation is made 
to GPO to relieve Congress of the burden of maintaining detailed accounting records for all 
the printing ordered from GPO both by law and by other congressional requisitions, as well as 
the responsibility for estimating the anticipated volume of congressional printing that is used 
as the basis for the appropriation.

Congress plays a major role in controlling the rate of spending of the Congressional Printing 
and Binding Appropriation. GPO can transfer funds from the appropriation to the revolving 
fund when—and only when—it performs congressional printing. The appropriation is not 
available for expenditure for any purposes other than congressional printing. While GPO 
does its best to estimate the volume of congressional printing in any given year, that volume 
can change due to circumstances beyond GPO’s control. GPO can affect the rate of spending 
under this appropriation by ensuring the efficiency of its operations.
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If congressional requisitions fall short of GPO’s estimate, there will be a balance remaining 
in the Congressional Printing and Binding Appropriation at the end of the year. If Congress’s 
requirements exceed GPO’s estimate, GPO will continue to fulfill them, and Congress 
will in effect spend more than it appropriated. As a result, there will be a shortfall in the 
appropriation for which GPO would need additional funding in a subsequent year. The 
shortfall is paid out of available money—retained earnings—in GPO’s revolving fund that 
otherwise would be available for investment in new plant and equipment. When shortfalls 
occur, Congress subsequently repays GPO for the excess cost of its printing to restore money 
to GPO’s revolving fund.

Like the Congressional Printing and Binding Appropriation, the Salaries and Expenses  
Appropriation is available only for specific programs: depository distribution, cataloging and 
indexing, statutory distribution, and international exchange. The publishing activities of the 
Government determine the workload handled by these programs, not GPO. However, GPO 
can affect the level of funding by ensuring the efficiency of its information dissemination 
operations.

Annual Budget. For FY 2008, revenue totaled $1,042 million, and total operating expenses 
charged against GPO’s budget were $996.2 million. Funds appropriated directly from Congress 
provided $130.1 million, or about 12% of total revenue. All other GPO activities, including 
inplant printing (which includes the production of passports), procured printing, sales of 
publications, agency distribution services, and all administrative support functions, were 
financed through the revolving fund by revenues generated by payments from agencies and 
sales to the public. 

The largest single component of GPO’s annual expenses is procured printing. In 2008, the cost 
of procured printing totaled $470.5 million, or about 47% of total expenses. The second largest 
component was personnel compensation and benefits. These totaled $224.7 million in 2008, or 
about 23% of all expenses.

GPO’S FY 2010 APPROPRIATIONS REQUEST

GPO’s total request of $166,342,000 will enable us to:

n   Meet projected requirements for GPO’s congressional printing and binding and information 
dissemination operations during FY 2010;

n   Provide investment funds for necessary information dissemination projects in the Federal 
Depository Library Program (FDLP);

n   Complete the development of our Federal Digital System (FDsys) project and implement 
other improvements to GPO’s information technology infrastructure; and

n   Perform essential maintenance and repairs on GPO’s buildings.

Congressional Printing and Binding Appropriation. We are requesting $93,296,000 for this 
account, representing a decrease of $3,532,000 from the level approved for FY 2009.

Funding for FY 2010 congressional printing and binding requirements includes price level 
changes averaging 2.7% that are attributable primarily to existing wage contracts, as well as 
estimated volume increases in certain workload categories based on historical data for first 
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session years. GPO projects an increased volume for the daily Congressional Record, business 
and committee calendars, miscellaneous printing and binding, hearings, document envelopes 
and document franks, and Congressional Record indexing, offset by reductions in volume 
for other workload categories. The funding provided for FY 2009 eliminated the shortfall 
accumulated in this appropriation in FY 2007 and FY 2008.

Salaries and Expenses Appropriation of the Superintendent of Documents. We are requesting 
$40,911,000 for this account, representing an increase of $2,167,000 over the level approved 
for FY 2009.  The increase is to cover mandatory pay and price level changes, and to continue 
improving public access to Government information in electronic formats by implementing a 
series of projects and hiring additional program specialists.

As GPO continues to perform information dissemination through the FDLP on a 
predominately electronic basis, as mandated by the conference report accompanying the 
Legislative Branch Appropriations Act for FY 1996, we need to make continuing investments 
in the Program’s technology infrastructure and supporting systems. Included in our request 
for FY 2010 is funding to cover additional data storage, the migration of legacy applications 
to updated service functions, miscellaneous materials for digitization projects, survey and 
data analysis, legacy application integration for the FDLP desktop, and additional funds for 
the FDLP and the Cataloging and Indexing Program to hire 10 additional full-time equivalents 
to perform acquisitions, classification, cataloging and indexing, and related program 
requirements. 

Revolving Fund. We are requesting $32,100,000 for this account, to remain available until 
expended, to fund essential investments in information technology infrastructure and systems 
development, as well as needed maintenance and repairs to GPO’s buildings.

The key projects covered by this request are $8 million to complete the development of GPO’s 
FDsys project (which went live as a beta test site in January 2009); an additional $9.5 million 
to replace GPO’s automated composition system, implement an automated manufacturing 
workflow system, continue implementing GPO’s Oracle business systems, and related projects; 
$1 million for continuity-of-operations (COOP) improvements to GPO’s presence at the 
legislative branch alternate computing facility; and $13.6 million for necessary repairs and 
maintenance to GPO’s buildings, including continued elevator replacement and renovation, 
window replacement for energy conservation, and related projects. The request for building 
projects includes $1.7 million for various green and environmental initiatives.
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U.S. Government Printing Office
Summary of Appropriation Estimates

(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2009/2010
Appropriation Title Actual Approved Request Net Change

Congressional Printing 
and Binding 

Total Appropriation 90,000$        96,828$        93,296$        (3,532)$         
Less Rescission (225)             -               -               -                
Net 89,775         96,828         93,296         (3,532)           

Superintendent of Documents 
Salaries and Expenses 

By Law Distribution 475              527              546              19                 
Cataloging and Indexing 7,196           7,986           8,702           716               
Federal Depository Library 25,978         28,732         30,140         1,408            
International Exchange 1,351           1,499           1,523           24                 
Total Appropriation 35,000         38,744         40,911          2,167            
Less Rescission (87)               -               -               -                
Net 34,913         38,744         40,911          2,167            

Revolving Fund
Total Appropriation -               4,995           32,100         27,105          
Less Rescission -               -               -               -                
Net -               4,995           32,100         27,105          

Total 
Appropriations 125,000        140,567        166,307        25,740          
Less Rescission (312)             -               -               -                
Net 124,688$      140,567$      166,307$      25,740$        

Note:  FY 2009 Approved is based on HR 1105.
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U.S. Government Printing Office
Staffing Summary - FTE's

FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2009/2010
Appropriation Title Actual Enacted CR Request Net Change

Congressional Printing 
and Binding  -    -    -    -   

Superintendent of Documents
By Law Distribution 1                   1               1             -              
Cataloging and Indexing 22                 24             27           3                 
Federal Depository Library 77                 84             91           7                 
International Exchange 4                   5               5             -              

104               114            124         10               

Revolving Fund
Printing and Binding 2,110             2,260        2,260      -              
Publication and Information Sales   104               110            110         -              

2,214            2,370        2,370      -              

        Total Agency 2,318            2,484        2,494      10               
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GPO MISSION, GOALS, OBJECTIVES 
 
This section describes programmatic initiatives necessary to achieve our strategic goals 
and to continue our mission of Keeping America Informed for generations to come.  GPO 
is founded on values of integrity, teamwork, commitment, and dependability.  To 
strengthen our services to Congress and Federal agencies, we are introducing practices 
similar to those mandated by the Government Performance and Results Act (GPRA) into 
our operations.  
 
Vision 
To meet our customers’ needs for print and electronic services through a digital-based 
factory. 
 
Mission Statement 
Keeping America Informed by providing excellent publishing and dissemination services 
for official and authentic government publications to Congress, Federal agencies, 
Judiciary, Federal Depository Libraries, and the American public. 
 
Core Values 
Our core values define the character of GPO.  These values transcend product and market 
cycles, management trends, technological change, and individual leaders.  Over the years, 
we have developed new product lines, employed new strategies, reengineered processes, 
and significantly restructured our organization.  Nevertheless, our values have remained 
intact. 
 

Integrity:  We have the courage to do what’s right and to follow through on what we 
say we are going to do.  We believe that honesty and the highest ethics form the 
cornerstone of our organization and create an environment of trust. 
 
Teamwork:  We treat one another with respect and we communicate openly.  We 
foster collaboration and innovation while maintaining individual accountability.  We 
partner with the government and the private sector to provide the best value to our 
customers. 
 
Commitment:  We have had the privilege of keeping America informed for almost 
200 years.  We will continue that long tradition by continuing an uncompromised 
dedication to authentic, fast, and reliable service. 
 
Dependability:  We keep our promises.  We are a trusted source of Federal 
information.  We deliver quality goods and services on time. 
 

Spirit of GPRA 
GPRA’s central focus is to make the Executive Branch of the Federal Government more 
accountable to the American people for the tax dollars it spends and the results it 
achieves.  Although GPO is not subject to GPRA requirements, we have introduced 
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GPRA-like practices to make GPO compliant with the spirit of the GPRA.  These include 
performance measurements, metrics, output analysis, and outcome reporting. 
 
Each major organizational unit within GPO will establish its own scorecard, which will 
be integrated to generate the agency-wide scorecard. 
 
Agency Mission 
Keeping America Informed dates back to 1813 when Congress recognized the need to 
make information regarding the work of the three branches of Federal Government 
available to all Americans.  GPO is the Federal Government’s primary centralized 
resource for collecting, cataloging, producing, disseminating, and preserving published 
information in all its forms.   
 
Collecting 
GPO gathers Federal publications and publication information directly from all branches 
of the Federal Government. 
 
Cataloging 
GPO catalogs and indexes all non-confidential publications issued by the Federal 
Government for ease of use by the American public through Federal depository libraries 
nationwide. 
 
Producing 
GPO produces documents that are printed and bound by its manufacturing operations and 
made available on the Internet. 
 
Disseminating 
GPO provides access to these documents through the Federal Depository Library 
Program (FDLP), the Publication and Information Sales program, and Internet portals 
such as GPO Access (www.gpoaccess.gov). 
 
Preserving 
GPO preserves information by utilizing FDLP libraries to maintain Federal documents in 
collections that guarantee free and open access to the American public.  GPO also 
maintains electronic versions of these documents and digitizes printed documents for 
archiving and preservation. 
 
Agency Organization 
Described below are the major organizational units within GPO that ensure we meet our 
mission of Keeping America Informed. 
 
Plant Operations 
GPO’s Plant Operations unit provides conventional and digital printing services in 
support of Official Journals of Government and Security and Intelligent Documents.  We 
produce and deliver publications that include the Congressional Record; Congressional 
reports, bills, and hearings; the Federal Register; the Code of Federal Regulations; and 
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the House and Senate calendars.  Plant Operations also provides printing for executive 
agencies, including the Internal Revenue Service, the Department of Homeland Security, 
and the Environmental Protection Agency. 
 
Agency Accounts & Marketing 
GPO Agency Accounts & Marketing unit focuses on understanding our customers’ needs 
through extensive outreach and will represent all of GPO’s products and services.  It 
consists of our National Account Managers, Marketing Research, Creative Services, 
Digital Media Services, and the Institute for Federal Printing and Publishing.  The 
institute provides classroom instruction focusing on using information technology to meet 
program objectives, printing requirements, and electronic dissemination initiatives.   
 
Printing Procurement 
Printing Procurement consists of Agency Strategic Teams located in Washington, D.C., 
and a nationwide network of regional offices designed to meet all of the printing and 
related information and services needs of GPO’s Federal agency customers.  The teams 
and regional offices are comprised of experts in all facets of printing and Federal 
contracting.  They employ a wide range of innovative procurement vehicles to provide 
access to thousands of printing vendors who are able to fulfill almost any customer 
requirement.  Printing Procurement is dedicated to ensuring that GPO’s customers’ 
requirements are met with quality products and solutions provided in a timely, cost-
effective, and professional manner.  The Printing Procurement professionals work in 
conjunction with the National Account Managers who keep Federal customers informed 
about all of GPO’s products and services, as well as identifying and educating new 
customers.   
 
Security and Intelligent Documents 
GPO is a trusted leader of identity products including passports, ID cards, secure 
credentials, and immigration documents.  The agency works with the Departments of 
State, Defense, and Homeland Security, and agencies such as the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation to overcome security challenges related to credentials and other government 
documents.  By integrating new technologies such as electronics into traditional design 
and printing processes, GPO is able to produce goods and services that provide more 
effective identification and that reduce vulnerability to counterfeiting.  Security and 
Intelligent Documents operations are currently committed to development of the 
following four product areas: 
 

1.  e-Passport:  A hybrid product produced for the Department of State, the electronic 
passport (e-Passport) combines the security expertise of a traditionally produced 
passport book with an embedded microprocessor that can hold biometric data.  All 
newly manufactured passports are now e-Passports that provide for wireless access at 
U.S.  entry points and that meet international standards for global interoperability.  As 
of June 2008, GPO manufactured and delivered more than 35 million e-Passports to 
the Department of State.   
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2.  e-ID SmartCard:  Using experience and economies of scale derived from GPO’s 
production of e-Passports, the agency is introducing other smart card services that 
meet a range of needs, including the new HSPD-12 (Homeland Security Presidential 
Directive 12) compliant government ID.  The e-ID program is core to GPO’s strategy 
to provide all three branches of the Federal Government with the most secure design, 
production, and distribution of security credentials available.   
 
3.  Public Key Infrastructure (PKI) Certificates:  GPO is developing a portfolio of 
PKI services to support its e-ID programs, including capabilities for encryption, 
document authentication, and digital signing.   
 
4.  Traditional Security Printing:  GPO continues to expand its traditional security 
printing products and services by using an arsenal of technologies to combat 
document and identity fraud.  By combining features such as expert design, 
engineered materials, innovative techniques, and the latest technology, GPO creates 
layered security products to protect against the most sophisticated counterfeiters.   

 
Official Journals of Government 
GPO’s Official Journals of Government unit serves the U.S. Congress and the Office of 
the Federal Register.  GPO’s staff oversees the electronic and print requests for the 
Congressional Record and the Federal Register newspapers and process work for Senate 
and House bills, reports, hearings, documents, laws, and other Congressional 
publications.  They also provide assistance to Members and officials of Congress, its 
committees, and support staffs regarding the printing, binding, and electronic availability 
of the numerous products required to carry out the legislative schedule and daily 
operations.  The Official Journals of Government unit also focuses on enhancement of 
both the traditional and electronic products created by the Office of the Federal Register. 
 
Superintendent of Documents 
GPO’s Superintendent of Documents leads the agency in providing public access to 
government information published by the U.S. Congress, Federal agencies, and the 
Federal courts.  The Superintendent of Documents is responsible for expanding the 
development of the FDLP in consultation with Congress and GPO’s library partners.  The 
Superintendent of Documents has statutory authority over GPO’s information 
dissemination programs and serves as the agency’s public face for those programs, 
including the FDLP, Cataloging and Indexing, and Publication Sales.   
 
Additionally, the Superintendent of Documents is responsible for distributing 
Government publications for the International Exchange Service and to other customers 
that receive publications pursuant to statutory obligations.  GPO’s Publication Sales 
program provides the public with the opportunity to purchase government publications, 
subscriptions, videos, and posters via the Internet at GPO’s Online Bookstore, by 
telephone, by mail, or in person at the bookstore located at the GPO building in 
Washington, D.C. 
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Library Services and Content Management 
GPO supports and manages the FDLP under the direction of Congress to ensure 
equitable, secure, convenient, and permanent no-fee public access to published 
government information.  The agency oversees the development of processes and 
standards to ensure the preservation of and access to all past, present, and future 
government content that is within the scope of the FDLP. 
 
Additionally, GPO manages and develops online services, including GPO Access 
(http://www.gpoaccess.gov), Catalog of U.S. Government Publications 
(http://catalog.gpo.gov), FDLP Desktop (http://www.fdlp.gov), and Ben’s Guide to the 
U.S. Government (http://bensguide.gpo.gov). 
 
GPO also coordinates, implements, and evaluates joint efforts between depository 
libraries and other Federal agencies in projects designed to facilitate public access to 
published Federal information products and services.  The agency acquires and creates 
bibliographic and metadata records for a complete range of published Federal 
Government content.  It also provides access to and distribution of bibliographic data 
through catalogs, record distribution, products, and services. 
 
Publication and Information Sales 
GPO increases public access to U.S. Government information through its sales of 
government information products.  The public may purchase copies of government 
publications via GPO’s Online Bookstore (bookstore.gpo.gov), as well as by e-mail, 
phone, fax, and postal mail.  GPO also works with commercial sales channels, including 
major bookstore chains and leading book distributors nationwide to enhance the 
distribution of the publications it sells.  In addition to its traditional sales activities, GPO 
now provides government agencies with expert advice on how to make their publications 
more user-friendly and commercially viable.   
 
GPO also manages the Reimbursable Services Program, which provides a variety of 
global order fulfillment, inventory, and list management services to Federal agencies 
through two distribution centers located in Pueblo, Colorado, and Laurel, Maryland. 
 
Creative and Digital Media Services 
GPO provides Congress and Federal customers with many products and services to assist 
in the creation and dissemination of information.  Our Creative Services team of 
professional designers is experienced in providing branding and identity design, Web 
graphics, and multimedia presentations.  The team consults with customers to develop 
appropriate solutions based on audience, budget, and schedule requirements.  Their work 
includes designing annual reports, magazines, brochures, books, posters, and Web layout 
and pages.  They also create specialized security designs for passports, credentials, and 
other secure documents.   
 
The Digital Media team creates complex Web applications and rich media.  They support 
Web site hosting and Web site maintenance services for other Federal agencies, including 
content management, Web statistics reporting, database management, and administration.  
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In addition, they offer Web application development and digital consulting services to 
ensure compliance with Federal mandates. 
 
Quality Assurance 
Quality Assurance serves as GPO’s focal point to ensure quality is at the forefront of 
every stage of the development, publishing, information dissemination, manufacturing, 
sales, and distribution within all GPO processes.  Quality Assurance coordinates GPO’s 
GPRA, tracks performance measures, and provides aggressive business intelligence.   
 
Goals and Objectives 
GPO’s primary goal: To understand the requirements and needs of how the Federal 
Government communicates to the American Public and deliver that content through 
appropriate channels in a safe and environmentally sustainable methodology.   This is 
supported by the following five strategic goals and supporting objectives.  
 
Goal 1  Develop a flexible digital information content system for Federal 

documents. 
Objective 
1.1 

Develop a single digital source for the official authenticated version of all 
published Federal information. 

Objective 
1.2 

Configure this system to generate copies in print or electronic formats to 
meet the information needs of Congress, Federal agencies, and the public. 

Objective 
1.3 

To maintain a technologically flexible system to accommodate continuing 
changes in Government information requirements and capabilities. 

Outcome  The American public is provided with a robust flexible digital information 
content system for Federal documents. 

  
Goal 2  Prepare and equip GPO to provide the services and products required by its 

Federal customers. 
Objective 
2.1 

Invest in the appropriate equipment, systems, and technologies to provide 
the information products and services required by Congress, Federal 
agencies, and the public. 

Objective 
2.2 

Maintain the levels of staffing required to support the Government 
information product and service requirements of Congress, Federal agencies, 
and the public. 

Objective 
2.3 

Streamline GPO’s production and procurement systems to make it easier 
and less expensive for Congress and Federal agencies to use GPO’s services, 
and to expand communications with our customers. 

Objective 
2.4 

Train GPO employees in the information technology skills that are needed 
and recruit new employees with specialized skills as necessary. 

Objective 
2.5 

Maintain an organizational structure and culture that focuses on customer 
service at every level to assist Congress, Federal agencies, and the public in 
obtaining the government information product and services that best meet 
their needs. 

Objective 
2.6 

Ensure GPO has the appropriate facilities to support its mission 
requirements, including a capability for essential continuity of operations 
requirements. 
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Objective 
2.7 

Develop a plan for right-sized facilities for the future to maximize 
effectiveness and efficiencies. 

Objective 
2.8 

Develop, align, and train the workforce to achieve effective business results. 

Objective 
2.9 

Analyze title 44 (U.S.C.) and recommend changes where needed. 

Objective 
2.10 

Engage in a system process to develop, implement, and maintain services 
and product families in order to develop an effective product portfolio for 
customers. 

Outcome  GPO is postured to successfully accomplish its mandated mission. 
  
Goal 3  Continue the transition of the Federal Depository Library Program (FDLP) 
Objective 
3.1 

Develop and maintain the most comprehensive collection of Federal 
publications possible for access by the public through Federal depository 
libraries. 

Objective 
3.2 

Adopt and employ the technologies necessary to support and expand public 
access to Government information. 

Objective 
3.3 

Work cooperatively with the Library of Congress, the National Archives and 
Records Administration, the Federal depository library community and other 
organizations as necessary to expand public access to digital records of 
retrospective Federal documents published in print or other analog formats. 

Objective 
3.4 

Provide specialized Web search tools and training to depository libraries to 
enable them to better service their clients on location and using Federal 
information. 

Objective 
3.5 

Make Federal publications available in the formats most useful to depository 
libraries and their clients while continuing to make progress toward a 
predominately electronic FDLP. 

Objective 
3.6 

Train FDLP librarians in order to obtain maximum benefits of partnership 
with GPO. 

Outcome The FDLP program continues to be a vibrant service program. 
  
Goal 4 To serve the public’s needs by increasing access to Federal information 

through GPO’s sales program. 
Objective 
4.1 

Maintain an inventory of sales products that meets published requirements. 

Objective 
4.2 

Increase public awareness of government information products for sale via 
improved marketing, cooperation with private sector vendors, and other 
means. 

Objective 
4.3 

Implement and improve the use of digital technology in online ordering, on-
demand printing, and other strategies to reduce costs and increase the 
efficiency of sales program operations.   

Objective 
4.4 

Develop and implement wholesale distribution channels. 

Outcome The American public is provided with increased access to Federal 
information. 

  



 

 D-8 

Goal 5 Develop an integrated enterprise approach to managing GPO’s business 
systems and ensure continued financial stability of GPO operations. 

Objective 
5.1 

Improve customer satisfaction with more accurate and timely job status and 
billing information. 

Objective 
5.2 

Provide GPO managers with more timely and accurate information for 
decision making. 

Objective 
5.3 

Improve employee satisfaction with timely and integrated personnel 
information. 

Objective 
5.4 

Maintain the financial resources necessary to accomplish GPO’s mission 
requirements, and to take the management actions necessary to ensure the 
financial stability of GPO’s operations. 

Objective 
5.5 

Become a customer focused organization that maximizes customer 
satisfaction. 

Objective 
5.6 

Analyze business line viability. 

Objective 
5.7 

Improve management accountability by identifying metrics by business and 
product line. 

Objective 
5.8 

Improve operational efficiency. 

Outcome Congress, Federal Agencies, Federal Depository Libraries, and the 
American public are provided service at the best value. 

 
Key Agency Initiatives 
Successfully converting GPO’s vision into supporting outcomes and achievements 
requires developing new initiatives.  Five examples of these include GPO’s Federal 
Digital System (FDsys), GPOExpressSM, Sustainable Environmental Stewardship, 
process improvement evaluation methodology, and International Organization for 
Standardization 9001 certification. 
 
GPO’s Federal Digital System (FDsys) 
A key agency initiative is the development of FDsys - GPO’s digital content system for 
managing the publications of all three branches of the Federal Government.  FDsys will 
form the core of GPO’s future operation and will include all known Federal Government 
documents within the scope of GPO’s FDLP.  This content will be entered into the 
system, authenticated, and cataloged according to GPO metadata standards and best 
practices in document creation and management.  Content may include text and 
associated graphics, video and sound, and other forms of content.  This content will be 
available for Web searching and viewing, downloading, and printing.  To support FDsys, 
the Chief Information Officer has developed relationships with more than 200 Innovation 
Associates consisting of leading-edge companies, Federal agencies, organizations, and 
academic institutions. 
 
GPOExpressSM Program  
GPOExpressSM (http://www.gpo.gov/gpoexpress) provides convenient printing and 
related services to Federal customers.  GPOExpressSM allows Federal Government 
personnel to order from any FedEx OfficeSM (formerly FedEx Kinko'sSM) print center, 
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day or night, at any of the more than 1,800 locations throughout the United States and 
around the world.  Agencies receive significant discounts on printing and finishing needs 
at any store location when they use the new GPOExpressSM card.   GPOExpressSM 
continues to be used by more Federal customers, with program sales nearly doubling over 
the last fiscal year.   
 
Sustainable Environmental Stewardship 
GPO has implemented several initiatives over the years regarding paper consumption, 
petroleum products utilization, energy expenditures, emissions, and other areas that have 
reduced our footprint on the environment, and we are developing additional plans to 
continue this direction well into the future.  This year GPO appointed an Associate Chief 
of Staff for its Strategic Environmental Programs.  This officer develops and expands 
programs that include recycling, reducing energy consumption, reducing GPO’s carbon 
footprint, and providing Federal customers with environmental printing alternatives.   
 
Process Improvement Methodology 
It is essential that GPO employ process improvement methodologies.  Process 
improvement is driven by demand for greater effectiveness and efficiency throughout our 
agency.  Re-engineering our programs and processes to be less costly, faster, and more 
effective helps us meet our goals and exceed our performance thresholds.   
 
Process redesign forces us to evaluate end-to-end business processes and establish 
organizational accountability for compliance and management outcomes.  Implementing 
process improvement will require GPO to: 
 

• Analyze the key characteristics and capabilities of high-performing 
organizations and identify steps GPO can take to become a higher performing 
organization; 

 
• Develop tools and methodologies and identify best practices to assess 

organizational transformation, design, structure, and management; and 
 

• Conduct targeted reviews and assessments of management practices in 
industry and apply best practices and lessons learned. 

 
Several external factors could significantly affect achievement of strategic goals and 
objectives by altering underlying planning assumptions.  Some of these factors include 
partnering with our stakeholders, leveraging technology, and building a new facility. 
 
International Organization for Standardization (ISO) 9001 Certification 
GPO is aggressively pursuing ISO 9001 certification.  Obtaining certification provides a 
framework and systematic approach to managing our business processes to produce 
products and services that conform to customer expectations.  For our customers, the 
certification of suppliers to ISO standards means they can be assured the development of 
their products and services are compliant to reference documents that are globally 
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accepted.   We believe becoming certified will improve our processes and save resources, 
increase business process efficiencies, reduce waste, and improve our product quality. 

Key Agency Achievements 
Implementation of GPO’s strategic vision is supported by several key agency 
achievements, including the release of authenticated online content, a new FDLP online 
desktop, Integrated Library System enhancements, a GPO Plant portfolio, new passport 
and smart card production capabilities, reduction of hazardous waste materials, Green 
Information Technology, formation of GPO’s Environmental Steering Committee, and an 
online guide to Senate and House Members. 
 
Released Authenticated Content through Two GPO Access Applications  
GPO recently developed and launched two online applications that provide authenticated 
Adobe Portable Document Format (PDF) files to the public.  These PDF files have been 
digitally signed and certified using Public Key Infrastructure (PKI) technology.  GPO 
uses PKI and Digital Signature technologies to verify the authenticity of electronic 
documents disseminated through the FDLP.   
  
GPO made history in February 2008 with the release of the first ever Electronic Budget 
(e-Budget).  GPO authenticated the e-Budget by providing digitally signed PDF files of 
the fiscal year 2009 Budget through GPO Access.  Additionally, beginning with the 
110th Congress, the Public and Private Laws on GPO Access have been digitally signed 
and certified.  With the release of these applications, GPO has moved into an 
implementation phase that will assure users that the information we provide is official 
and authentic.  These applications demonstrate GPO's continued commitment to 
providing greater assurance that files electronically disseminated through GPO Access 
remain in their official form.   
 
Launched New FDLP Desktop 
The FDLP Desktop Web site represents GPO’s public face for all information housed in 
Federal depository libraries.  The FDLP Desktop disseminates program information and 
provides a community venue to facilitate interaction between the agency and colleagues.  
The site also provides tools that assist our library partners with managing their Federal 
depository collections.  GPO recently redesigned the FDLP Desktop with a complete 
content, graphics, and technical infrastructure overhaul so that the site conforms to open 
standards and user expectations.   
 
Integrated Library System 
GPO continues to enhance the capabilities and functionality of the Integrated Library 
System (ILS) and its public face, the Catalog of U.S. Government Publications (CGP).  
Enhancements include the release of the Federal Depository Library Directory through a 
searchable public interface, free access to the CGP so depository libraries can download 
records and upload them into their catalogs, improvements to the CGP that enhance user 
experience, and upgrade of the Aleph ILS software for its increased capabilities and 
functionality. 
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The ILS project to input brief bibliographic records is now in production.  This process 
began with monographic publications not yet included in the program, documents that 
were not initially included in the FDLP, and now includes documents in electronic 
format.  The project will expand to include all monographic publications distributed 
through the FDLP.  Planning is underway to provide a separate CGP login page for 
depository libraries to access additional services and for implementation of the MetaLib 
federated searching product, allowing users to search across databases and resources 
beyond the CGP. 
 
GPO Plant Portfolio of Products and Services 
The customer liaison for Plant Operations developed the first portfolio and brochures of 
GPO Plant products and services.  These materials have allowed the agency to more 
effectively market its capabilities to Federal agencies, including the Department of 
Homeland Security, the Department of Transportation, the Environmental Protection 
Agency, and the Peace Corps.   
 
Our new portfolio has increased demand for GPO’s four-color printing capability.  GPO 
recently published more than 1.3 million copies of the Citizens’ Almanac on our Quality 
Level II certified four-color press for Citizenship and Immigration Services, resulting in 
more than $1 million of new revenue for the agency.  Other four-color press projects 
include Dad’s Play Book, Citizens’ Almanac, and Bomb Threat.   
 
New Passport Facility 
To meet growing demand for passport books, GPO established a second passport 
production facility that houses an additional passport assembly line.  This facility also 
helps to protect the Nation’s vital security interests by providing another production 
location in the event that operations at the main facility are interrupted. 
 
Trusted Traveler Credential 
GPO received approval from the Department of Homeland Security to lead the 
development and production of their Trusted Traveler credential.  GPO’s Security and 
Intelligent Documents unit designed the card and is now producing and personalizing 
these credentials. 
 
Reduction of Hazardous Waste Materials 
Earlier this year, the Environmental Protection Agency downgraded GPO from a Large 
Quantity Generator of hazardous waste to a “Small Quantity Generator.”  This was 
accomplished by changing the solvents that we use to clean our presses.  In addition, 
GPO recently installed a Solvent Recovery System that will further reduce the amount of 
waste solvents by up to 90%.   
 
Green IT 
GPO’s Information Technology organization has completed a server upgrade to provide 
faster and improved search results for our government publications on GPO Access.  This 
modification eliminated over twenty separate servers and resulted in about a 50% 
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reduction in energy to support this application.  All components of the retired servers will 
be recycled or used for parts within our current operation.   
 
Environmental Steering Committee  
GPO’s Environmental Steering Committee is responsible for identifying and prioritizing 
environmental improvement opportunities and allocating resources toward accomplishing 
them. 
 
Online Guide to House and Senate Members 
GPO created the first one-stop online guide to Members of Congress.  A simple click will 
bring the user to a picture and biography of any current Member of the U.S. Senate and 
U.S. House of Representatives.  GPO worked closely with the Joint Committee on 
Printing, the Secretary of the Senate, and the Clerk of the House on the design and 
usability of the Web site. 
 
Initial Test Version of FDsys 
An initial version of FDsys was completed in 2007 to demonstrate the future 
functionality of this critical information system.  The test version, containing samples of 
digital Federal publications, was presented to Congress, agency customers, and the 
library community.  Lessons learned from these demonstrations are being incorporated 
into final system specifications.   
 
Stakeholders 
Understanding the interests of our partners and stakeholders is critical.  Our 
responsiveness to service delivery and performance is crucial and must remain 
dependable.  To this end, GPO has made a concerted effort to establish open 
communications via on-site visits, surveys, town hall meetings, and Web forums.  These 
interactions have resulted in customer-focused strategies that are well-designed, satisfy 
customer requirements, and provide high levels of innovation and performance.   
 
Our ongoing outreach to customers, partners, industry, and the public will be equally 
critical to GPO’s future direction.  We will continue to consult, cooperate, and 
communicate with our colleagues and our customers.  We believe that more direct 
interaction and stronger ties with our stakeholders equate with greater success for our 
agency. 
 
Technology 
Today, many publications are born digitally and no longer require typesetting, printing, 
or binding.  This paradigm shift in the way documents are created and disseminated has 
provided GPO with an opportunity to improve its way of doing business.   
 
To keep pace with changing technology, GPO is developing the capability to deliver and 
preserve Federal information products from a flexible digital platform.  While technology 
may change the way GPO products will be created and used, the agency will continue to 
provide the products and services that our customers require. 
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New Facilities 
GPO is proposing to relocate to a new LEED Platinum certified facility, sized and 
equipped to meet the future needs of Congress and agency customers in a modern 
information processing environment.  Relocating to a modern right-sized facility 
equipped with new technology, communications equipment, enterprise architecture, and 
printing equipment will allow GPO to operate more efficiently.  New technology will 
also ensure that our future business processes meet the challenges of collecting, 
managing, and disseminating government information in the years ahead.   





 

 

CONGRESSIONAL PRINTING AND BINDING 
BASE BUDGET REVIEW 

FISCAL YEAR 2010 
 
Description of Program 
The estimates for Congressional Printing and Binding are to provide funds to pay for the 
cost of printing and binding required for the use of Congress; and for printing, binding, 
and distribution of Government publications authorized by law to be distributed without 
charge to the recipient. 
 
Explanations of Changes 
The appropriation requested for Congressional Printing and Binding for fiscal year 2010 
is $93,296,000.  The requirements for the Congressional Printing and Binding 
Appropriation for fiscal year 2010 are described below by category. 
 
   A. Congressional Record Program.  The proceedings of the Senate and House of 
Representatives are printed in the Congressional Record.  Approximately 4,551 copies 
are printed daily.  About 3,215 copies are charged to the Congressional Printing and 
Binding Appropriation, including about 1,145 copies distributed without charge to 
recipients designated by Senators.  The copies that are not charged to the Congressional 
Printing and Binding Appropriation are delivered and charged to Government 
departments on requisitions and to the Superintendent of Documents for sale to 
subscribers.  On-line access to an electronic Congressional Record database was initiated 
in 1994.  Access to this database is also made available to the public and depository 
libraries in accordance with the provisions of The Government Printing Office Electronic 
Information Access Enhancement Act of 1993.  After the close of each session, the daily 
proceedings are consolidated, indexed, and about 435 sets are printed as the permanent 
bound edition of the Record.  About 111 of these sets are for Congressional use and 
charged to the Congressional Printing and Binding Appropriation.  The remaining 324 
sets are for public sale, charged to departments on requisition, or distributed to regional 
depository libraries.  An estimated 34,000 pages will be required in FY 2010 and the cost 
will be approximately $28,256,000. 
 
    B.  Miscellaneous Publications.  This item includes printed matter such as the 
Congressional Directory, Senate and House Journals, memorial addresses of Members, 
nominations, serial sets, and publications not carrying a document or report number, such 
as laws, treaties, and similar publications.  An estimated $4,269,000 will be required in 
FY 2010 for approximately 30,000 pages. 
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    C.  Miscellaneous Printing and Binding.  This item includes letterheads, envelopes, 
blank paper, inaugural products, miscellaneous services, blank forms, and binding for 
both Houses. The estimate for FY 2010 is $18,751,000 for about 144 million units. 
 
    E.  Details to Congress.  This item includes the cost for GPO employees detailed to 
Congress.  The estimated cost for FY 2010 is $2,813,000 for 65,300 hours.  The GPO is 
reimbursed from House Committee funds for employees detailed to House Committees. 
 
    F.  Document Envelopes and Document Franks.  Document envelopes are furnished to 
Senators and Representatives for the mailing of speeches and documents.  Franks are 
printed individually or in sheets with perforations and are furnished to Members for the 
mailing of documents.  An estimated $1,244,000 will be needed in FY 2010 for 
approximately 12.5 million envelopes, at a cost of $1,082,280, and .8 million franks at a 
cost of $161,720.  
 
   G.  Business and Committee Calendars.  This heading covers the printing of all House 
and Senate business and committee calendars, which list the actions on pending and 
completed legislation.  An estimated $3,771,000 will be required in FY 2010 for 
approximately 33,300 pages. 
 
  H.  Bills, Resolutions, and Amendments.  This heading covers the printing of bills, 
resolutions, and amendments in all forms, including the prints as introduced, referred, 
reported, and finally passed.  The estimate for FY 2010 is $7,312,000 for approximately 
142,800 pages. 
 
    I.  Committee Reports.  This item covers printed reports of congressional committees 
on pending legislation which carry a congressional number.  An estimated $3,827,000 
will be needed for about 39,300 pages in FY 2010. 
 
    J.  Documents.  This heading includes all classes of Senate and House documents 
ordered printed by Congress which carry a Congressional number, such as annual reports, 
engineers' reports, special reports made by Government departments in response to 
resolutions, supplemental and deficiency estimates of appropriations, etc.  The estimate 
for FY 2010 is $1,007,000 for about 31,600 pages. 
 
   K. Hearings.  This item covers all hearings before Congressional committees.  The 
estimate for FY 2010 is $20,382,000 for approximately 308,200 pages. 
 
   L.  Committee Prints.  This item includes publications printed for the internal use of 
committees on pending legislation.  The estimate for FY 2010 is $1,664,000 for 21,700 
pages. 
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CONGRESSIONAL PRINTING AND BINDING APPROPRIATION
BASE BUDGET REVIEW (Detail by Activity)

(in thousands of dollars)

                      Category 2008 2009 2010
Actual Estimate Estimate Change

A.  Congressional Record Publications:
      Daily Record:
        Data Preparation..............…………………………......... 17,087 14,820 17,229 2,409
        Printing......................…................................................ 8,052 6,984 8,119 1,135
          Subtotal....................................................................... 25,139 21,804 25,348 3,544
      Record Index.................................................................. 1,819 1,765 1,883 118
      Record Indexers.................…………………………......... 1,189 1,016 1,025 9
        Subtotal......................................................................... 28,147 24,585 28,256 3,671
B.  Miscellaneous Publications............…………................... 3,083 4,578 4,269 (309)
C.  U. S. Code & Supplements............................................. 4,492
D.  Miscellaneous Printing and Binding….……..................... 16,160 17,759 18,751 992
E.  Details to Congress................…………………................. 2,819 2,781 2,813 32
F.  Document Envelopes & Franks.........……….................... 1,295 1,058 1,244 186
G.  Business and Committee calendars…..…....................... 4,138 2,406 3,771 1,365
H.  Bills, Resolutions, and Amendments..……...................... 7,910 7,453 7,312 (141)
I.   Committee Reports………………………………….. ......... 3,449 3,997 3,827 (170)
J.   Documents...................................................................... 1,583 1,074 1,007 (67)
K.  Hearings.......................................................................... 20,672 19,489 20,382 893
L.  Committee Prints..................………………………............ 2,209 2,481 1,664 (817)
      Total Obligations.……………………………………........... 95,957 87,661 93,296 5,635
       Shortfall 2007................................................................ 2,985 (2,985)
       Shortfall 2008................................................................ (6,182) 6,182 (6,182)
       Appropriation................................................................. 89,775 96,828 93,296 (3,532)
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Table 2     Congressional Printing And Binding Appropriation
                 Detailed Analysis Of Change

 
CALCULATION OF BASE

STAFF AMOUNT
(000)

      Base, 2009 - 96,828
  I.  Adjustments To Base           2010 REQUEST

      A. Price Level Changes - 2,362

         1. Daily Congressional Record:  
            1a. Data Preparation - 434
            1b. Printing - 204
                  Subtotal - 638
         2. Congressional Record Index - 47
         3. Congressional Record Indexers - 41
         4. Miscellaneous Publications - 107
         5. Miscellaneous Printing and Binding - 472
         6. Details to Congress - 71
         7. Document Envelopes and Franks - 31
         8. Business & Committee Calendars - 95
         9. Bills, Resolutions, and Amendments - 184
        10. Committee Reports - 96
        11. Documents - 25
        12. Hearings - 513
        13. Committee Prints - 42
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Congressional Printing and Binding Appropriation 

By Object Class 
(In thousands) 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
                        2008            2009          2010         Net Change 
Object Class         Actual         Actual      Estimate      2009/2010 
______________________________________________________________                                    
 
24 Printing &  
   Reproduction          $89,775       $96,828      $93,296        $(3,532) 
______________________________________________________________                                                                       
 
 

Congressional Printing and Binding Appropriation 
Analysis of Change to Budget Base 

(In thousands) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
           Price             Program                                                       

            Level             Type                 Total 
Object Class                      Changes      Changes     Changes   
______________________________________________________________                     
 
24 Printing &  
 Reproduction                       $2,362               $(5,894)1            $(3,532) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1This is comprised of an increase in activity volume of $3,273, offset by prior year 
shortfalls. 
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SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
Base Budget Review 

Fiscal Year 2010 
     
 
Description of Programs: GPO is responsible for the current and future access to 
published U.S. Government information, and partially operates under an appropriation 
which provides funds for: (1) the Federal Depository Library Program; (2) cataloging and 
indexing Government publications; (3) distribution of Government publications to the 
International Exchange Service; and (4) distribution of certain Government publications 
to Members of Congress and other Government agencies, as mandated by law. A total of 
$40,911,000 is requested for FY 2010. A description of the functions and specific 
budgetary requests follows: 
 
Ten additional full-time employees are required to further support GPO’s legal 
requirements of Title 44 of the United States Code and Public Law 103-40. Essential 
functions associated with acquiring, managing, and providing permanent public access to 
Federal Government content and supporting Federal depository libraries through 
statutory assessments as required by law need additional support in the form of full-time 
employees. Increasing the number of full-time employees responsible for fulfilling these 
mandates will help ensure that GPO can not only fulfill its obligations under law, but also 
ensure that the American public is served in an efficient and comprehensive manner.  
 

Federal Depository Library Program 
 
The Federal Depository Library Program (FDLP) continues to provide the public with 
access to U.S. Government publications in tangible collections maintained by designated 
Federal depository libraries and with direct online access through GPO Access at 
<http://www.gpoaccess.gov>.   
 
Electronic information dissemination and access have greatly expanded the number of 
publications offered to the Federal depository libraries as well as increasing public use of 
the FDLP content. In FY2008, 5,480 total titles were distributed to Federal depository 
libraries, totaling 3,164,618 copies distributed. The total number of titles available to the 
public through GPO Access online is now over 377,000.  
 
As the FDLP continues its transition to a primarily electronic program, the costs of the 
program are increasingly related to identifying, acquiring, cataloging, linking to, 
authenticating, modernizing, and providing permanent public access to electronic 
Government information, which involves recurring costs.  
 
GPO is seeking further funding for modernization improvements required for the 
operation of GPO Access as part of our infrastructure needs in regard to data storage. 
These additional funds will support current work, which increases yearly with the release 
of new databases and database features and as content offerings are expanded. Increased 
costs are present to GPO when GPO both purchases storage space and when GPO 
contracts hosted storage space as well.  



  F-2 

 
Several systems are essential in assisting depository libraries to maintain their collections, 
including item selection systems and distribution functions. The modernization of GPO’s 
item selection systems is essential to GPO’s growth and efficiency in service. Funds will 
be needed to create a modern, stable system for Depository Distribution Information 
System (DDIS) functions. Phase I of this migration process will migrate off of the legacy 
mainframe application. GPO will work to migrate these various legacy applications to 
more modern and stable environments, to ensure that the nation’s approximately 1,250 
Federal depository libraries are receiving their appropriate publications in a timely 
manner, so that they may better serve the American public with free access to 
Government information.  
 
In “A Strategic Vision for the 21st Century," GPO put forth a strategic goal to digitize all 
Federal publications back to the earliest days of the republic. And further, GPO is to 
ensure these materials remain in the public domain and available in perpetuity to the 
American public for no fee. GPO will require funding to carry out its digitization plan 
and to complete the digitization of miscellaneous materials. Additionally, GPO will 
require funds for transportation of Congressional materials and other primary source 
materials to and from GPO’s digitization partners. 
 
GPO is seeking further funding for survey and data analysis. GPO requires contracted 
services for statistical reporting development and analysis that supports the strategic 
direction of the FDLP and goals within GPO’s Library Services and Content 
Management (LSCM) business unit. These include depository library benchmarking, 
quantitative assessment of depository library performance, and an LSCM operational 
metrics gap analysis.  
 
The FDLP Desktop is the central point of contact between GPO and the nation’s almost 
1,250 depository libraries. Not only is it a tool used by GPO staff to disseminate 
information pertinent to depository operation and administration, but it is evolving into a 
mechanism for collaboration for members of the FDLP community to communicate with 
GPO and each other. Several legacy electronic applications are in need of migration from 
older platforms to the newly redesigned FDLP Desktop. These enhancements will serve 
to provide depositories with the information and tools they need to fulfill their duties to 
the American public. Additionally, funds are required to enhance collaborative tools for 
the FDLP community. The ability to collaborate between libraries in the FDLP will serve 
to strengthen the Program, now and for the future. 
 
Cataloging and Indexing Program 
 
GPO is charged with cataloging and indexing all publications issued by the Federal 
Government that are not confidential in character.  This task serves libraries and the 
public nationwide and enables people to locate desired Government publications in all 
formats.  
 
GPO’s need to process and catalog web-harvested Government information resources 
continues to grow. There are a steadily increasing number of documents and information 
products within the scope of the FDLP, due in part to a steadily increasing volume of 
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Web harvested content, and GPO has a statutory requirement to catalog and index that 
information. Web harvested content will only continue to grow as Federal agencies 
continue to produce more and more of their publications in electronic format only, often 
neglecting to inform GPO about these publications. The creation of metadata records for 
new, harvested Government information dissemination products in support of the 
cataloging and indexing program is essential. 
 
International Exchange Service 
 
Under the direction of the Library of Congress (LC), GPO distributes tangible 
Government publications to foreign governments that agree to send to the United States 
similar publications of their governments for the LC collections.  
 
By-Law Distribution for other Government agencies and Members of Congress  
 
GPO administers the dissemination of certain tangible publications as specified by public 
law. Under Title 44 of the United States Code, GPO is required to provide copies of 
publications to certain Federal agencies. Two or more copies of every publication printed 
are provided to the Library of Congress, regardless of whether the publication is 
distributed to the Federal depository libraries. The National Archives and Records 
Administration (NARA) is entitled to receive 3 copies of every publication printed. 
Additionally, on behalf of the Department of State, GPO distributes copies of 
publications to foreign legations. GPO also maintains mailing lists for By-Law 
distribution of specific publications. 









REVOLVING FUND 
 

By law, GPO’s revolving fund is used to finance GPO’s printing, print procurement, and sales of 
Government publications operations.  Apart from passport production, over 70 percent of GPO’s 
printing revenue is from agencies for work procured by the GPO to the private sector printing 
industry through the Print Procurement Program.  The majority of the Government’s printing 
needs are effectively satisfied through this procurement activity because the highly competitive 
process provides access to the vast resources, expertise, and specialization within the commercial 
sector.  The Program competitively acquires products and services from the private sector 
through various types of procurement vehicles tailored to the specific needs of customers.  It 
competitively buys products and services from more than 2,000 private sector firms in all 50 
States every year.  It is one of the Government’s most successful procurement programs, 
assuring the most cost-effective use of the taxpayers’ printing dollar.  For our customers in 
Federal agencies, we will continue to provide traditional printed products and services through 
private sector vendors using GPO’s experience and buying power to create the best value for 
taxpayers, and are offering customers more flexibility in choosing and working directly with 
vendors. 
 
The GPO’s plant facility provides electronic information systems and print production 
technologies to support the information product needs of Congress and Federal agencies.  GPO 
produces the Congressional Record overnight when Congress is in session, and bills, hearings, 
documents, reports, and committee prints in time to support Congress’ legislative needs.  Also 
produced in the plant are the Federal Register, the Code of Federal Regulations, passports (both 
in Washington, DC, and GPO’s passport production facility at the Stennis Space Center, MS), 
and other key Government documents, such as the annual U.S. Budget.  With few exceptions, 
paper used by GPO and its contractors meets Federal recycled paper requirements and all GPO 
printing inks utilize vegetable oil in accordance with the Vegetable Ink Printing Act of 1994. 
 
By law, GPO offers Government publications for sale to the public.  Thousands of titles are 
available for sale at any given time, including books, CD-ROMs, and other electronic formats.  
GPO’s publications sales program provides the public with a wide variety of low cost consumer-
oriented publications as well as congressional documents and executive and judicial publications.  
Documents can also be ordered through GPO’s secure Online Bookstore site at 
http://bookstore.gpo.gov.  Free low-cost publications are distributed through the Federal Citizen 
Information Center in Pueblo, CO.  GPO also provides publications distribution services for 
Federal agencies on a reimbursable basis. 
 
The core of our future operations will revolve around the GPO-developed Federal Digital System 
(FDsys), which is undergoing its first public release in January 2009 (http://fdsys.gov).  FDsys is 
being designed to organize, manage, and output authenticated Government information content 
for any purpose and to preserve the content independent of specific hardware or software so that 
it can be migrated forward and preserved for the benefit of future generations.   
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REVOLVING FUND PROJECT REQUESTS 
 

For FY 2010, GPO is requesting a total of $32,100,000 for the revolving fund, for the following 
projects: 
 
 Federal Digital System (FDsys)                                  $ 8,000,000 
 Composition system replacement                                  2,000,000 
 Manufacturing Workflow                                              2,000,000 
 Acquisition System                                                           500,000 
 Agency Distribution System (ADMS)                              500,000 
 Probe replacement                                                          1,000,000 
 GBIS (Oracle) initiatives                                                3,000,000 
 Updated IT infrastructure and additional storage              500,000 
 
     Subtotal, Information Technology Projects                                $17,500,000 
 
 COOP Data Storage Backup at ACF                                 500,000 
 COOP Infrastructure Backup at ACF                                500,000     
 
     Subtotal, Continuity of Operations Projects                                    1,000,000 
 
 Elevator Replacement and Renovation                         3,000,000 
 Energy-Saving Projects: 
      Steam Traps                                                              1,000,000 
      Variable Air Volume                                                2,500,000 
      Air Washer System                                                      400,000   
      Steam Pipe Insulation                                                  500,000 
      Replacement windows                                              4,500,000 
 Greening the Capitol Initiatives: 
      Replace Main Compressors                                         350,000 
      Solar Demonstration Project                                        400,000 
      Heat Exchanges for Free Cooling                                750,000 
               EPA R-22 Phase-Out                                                        200,000 
                                        

    Subtotal, Facilities Maintenance and Repair Projects $13,600,000 
      
                Total $32,100,000 
 

 
Information Technology Projects 

 
Federal Digital System:   The first public release of FDsys occurred in January 2009.  This 
release is targeted to replace many of the most heavily used databases on GPO Access. 
Eventually all digital repository data on GPO Access will be migrated to the information  
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management infrastructure of FDsys.  FY 2009 will include 2 subsequent releases that add 
functionality that support GPO’s Customer Services organizations, allowing Congress to 
electronically submit publications for printing and publishing services as well as track order 
progress on line.  Additional enhancements to access will be delivered in FY 2009.  The 
anticipated budget for continued development of FDsys for FY 2010 is $8 million. 
 
Microcomp Replacement:  Work has been underway for the past year to develop a concept of 
operations and system requirements to replace GPO’s aging Microcomp composition system.  
GPO plans on the development of the first release in FY 2009 once an award is made to a 
contractor.  The first release will create a parallel workflow so as not to disrupt congressional 
publishing and will focus on material currently submitted in XML format such as bills.  GPO has 
the necessary funding for the first phase of the work.   Additional funding requested for FY 2010 
will support the second release, which will expand on the work of the first release and focus on 
additional content such as the Code of Federal Regulations.  The anticipated budget for FY 2010 
is $2.0 million. 
 
Manufacturing Workflow System:  This system is needed to plan and track jobs through the 
production cycle and must be integrated with GPO’s Oracle applications and FDsys.  The 
proposed system will replace GPO’s aging Production Estimating and Planning System (PEPS). 
The development of this system will begin in FY 2010 and the anticipated budget is $2.0 million. 
 
Automated Procurement System (APS):  The APS system will be a comprehensive acquisition 
system which will allow departments within GPO to more effectively manage the acquisition life 
cycle.  The system will support the development of an annual acquisition plan and capture all 
appropriate documentation.  It will also support the development of other acquisition documents, 
will support the solicitation and bidding process, and have Web-based reporting.  The anticipated 
budget for FY 2010 is $0.5 million. 
 
Agency Distribution Management System (ADMS):  In an effort to reduce stovepipes and 
optimize business processes, GPO plans to create as single, standardized, enterprise-wide address 
and distribution management system.  This system will provide the same functionality as the 
current systems using a modern, open architecture while enhancing specific elements and 
integrating with other GPO systems.  The anticipated budget for FY 2010 is $0.5 million. 
 
PROBE Replacement:  This program is being implemented to replace GPO’s aging Production 
Reporting for Operations, Budgeting, and Expenditures (PROBE) system.  PROBE is a 
computerized system using data entry terminals to report production and attendance data.  The 
anticipated budget for FY 2010 is $1.0 million. 
 
Oracle initiatives:  GPO will expand its Oracle-based Business Information System (GBIS) to 
include extensions and customizations to Oracle modules.  This will provide a capability to link  
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GPO’s operational decisions to its strategic goals by providing reliable, timely, data-driven 
information to GPO decision-makers.  The anticipated budget for FY 2010 is $3.0 million. 
 
Updated IT Infrastructure and additional storage:  The anticipated budget for FY 2010 is 
$500,000. 
 

Continuity-of-Operations Projects 
 
COOP Business Continuity Plan:  GPO’s business continuity-of-operations (COOP) plan is to 
assure the ability to produce essential congressional and other Government documents, including 
the Federal Register and U.S. passports.  GPO is completing upgrades to COOP data back-up 
and system architecture requirements at the legislative branch alternate computing facility in FY 
2009 to ensure high-speed server capability and enable more robust COOP operations through 
Web-based, virtual operating solutions and multi-point operating network.  We are planning 
additional systems and infrastructure development for a broad-based virtual COOP operating 
network and increased COOP network infrastructure at the ACF in FY 2010.  These projects 
include network infrastructure and additional data storage to establish a broader and more 
flexible COOP infrastructure at GPO.  The anticipated budget for FY 2010 is $1 million. 
 

Facilities Maintenance and Repair Projects 
 
Elevator Replacement and Renovation:  Replacement and renovation work is required for 
GPO’s aging elevators.  GPO plans to repair or replace a pair of elevators in FY 2009.  
Replacing or repairing control systems, drive mechanisms, and other components are estimated 
to require $3.0 million in FY 2010. 
 
Energy-Saving Projects:  These total $8.9 million for FY 2010, and include: 
 

• Steam Traps:  GPO relies on steam supplied by the Architect of the Capitol for heat and 
to maintain essential humidity levels in its buildings.  Upgrading GPO’s steam traps will 
substantially reduce steam waste.  This project is expected to result in a short pay-back 
period and significant return on investment in subsequent years.  The anticipated budget 
for this project for FY 2010 is $1.0 million.   

 
• Variable Air Volume:  GPO’s air handling units should be replaced with units that run 

at much lower speeds and reduce the heat and cooling loads while increasing comfort.  In 
FY 2009, GPO plans a pilot project to retrofit two air handling units with variable air 
volume devices to allow for reduced fan speed when less air flow is required to heat or 
cool a zone in a building, thus saving electricity. The balance of the air handling units 
will be upgraded beginning in FY 2010 at an estimated cost of $2.5 million. 

 
• Air Washer System:  An air washer maintains the cooling and humidity levels in GPO’s 

building 4, which houses the passport production line.  The current system requires  
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constant maintenance and a failure of the system could make building 4 uninhabitable.  
The estimated cost to overhaul this equipment is $400,000. 

 
• Steam Pipe Insulation:  This initiative aims at replacing and optimizing steam pipe 

insulation and should be combined with an asbestos abatement effort.  Much of the 
existing insulation should be replaced and bare pipes exist that need to be insulated.  
Steam pipe insulation is estimated to cost $500,000.  

 
• Replacement Windows:  Replacing GPO’s aging windows with energy-efficient 

windows will reduce heating and cooling loads, which will also result in reduced 
electricity costs.  The replacement of windows is estimated to cost $4.5 million.   

 
Green Initiatives:  The GPO is making every effort to reduce our carbon footprint and conserve 
natural resources in step with the “Green the Capitol” initiative.  Along with the energy-saving 
projects list above, projects in this category, which total $1.5 million for FY 2010, will reduce 
GPO’s consumption of electricity, water, and steam:    
 

• Replace Main Compressors: These compressors are now oversized for our operation 
and make use of city water to remove heat, which is then disposed of as waste.  New 
units would be air-cooled and make use of variable speed technology.  The estimated cost 
is $350,000. 
 

• Solar Demonstration Project:  GPO wants investigate moving away from conventional 
energy sources.  The estimated cost is $400,000. 
 

• Heat Exchangers for Free Cooling:  Using this system would allow GPO to switch 
from an airside to a waterside operation, thus reducing our consumption of steam.  The 
estimated cost is $750,000. 

  
EPA R-22 Phase-Out:  GPO is ready to begin the process of removing older air conditioning 
units that use R-22 refrigerant and replacing them with new compliant ones.  The estimated cost 
is $200,000. 
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GPO Policy on Women and Minority-Owned Businesses 

 
1. Purpose.  To establish agency policy governing GPO outreach to women and minority-
owned businesses to encourage their participation in GPO procurements. 
 
2. Authority.  This program will be carried out within the authority provided by Title 44, 
U.S.C., sections 301, 311 and 502. 
 
3. Effective Date.  February 26, 2008. 
 
4. Roles & Responsibilities.  The roles and responsibilities of the program will come 
under the direct supervision of the Chief of Staff through the Assistant Chief of Staff for Public 
Liaison working with GPO Customer Services and Acquisition Services in carrying out 
program objectives. 
 
5. Policy 
 

a. GPO shall take affirmative outreach action to inform women and minority-
owned businesses in the graphic arts and other industries of opportunities to participate in GPO 
procurements for printing and information products and other goods and services required by 
GPO operations.   
 

b. The Assistant Chief of Staff for Public Liaison shall be responsible for 
establishing and administering programs that carry out this outreach program.   
 

c. The Assistant Chief of Staff for Public Liaison shall devise and implement 
appropriate methods for capturing and retaining data on the number of women and minority-
owned businesses participating in GPO procurements.   
 
6. Annual Report.  The Assistant Chief of Staff for Public Liaison will prepare an annual 
report regarding outreach to encourage women and minority-owned businesses to participate in 
GPO procurements each fiscal year, including the number of women and minority-owned 
businesses participating in GPO procurements.  
 
7. Inquiries.  For inquiries regarding this program, contact the Assistant Chief of Staff for 
Public Liaison, Robert Freeman, on (202)512-1365 or by e-mail at rfreeman@gpo.gov.   

 
WILLIAM H. TURRI 
Deputy Public Printer 
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